
Office of the Administr ator

Colien Hefferan 
Administrator

e-mail:	 chefferan@csrees.usda.gov
phone: 	202-720-4423
fax: 	 202-720-8987

Ralph Otto 
Associate Administrator

e-mail: 	rotto@csrees.usda.gov
phone: 	202-720-7441
fax: 	 202-720-8987

Betty Lou Gilliland
Assistant Administrator for Management and Policy

e-mail: 	bgilliland@csrees.usda.gov
phone: 	 202-720-5506
fax: 	 202-720-8987

Dennis Kopp
Assistant Administrator for Program and Analysis

e-mail: 	dkopp@csrees.usda.gov
phone: 	202-690-0745
fax: 	 202-720-8987

James Spurling
Assistant Administrator for Public Liaison

e-mail: 	jspurling@csrees.usda.gov
phone: 	202-720-8187
fax: 	 202-720-8987

Information Systems 
& Technology Management

Michel Desbois
Deputy Administrator

e-mail:	 mdesbois@csrees.usda.gov
phone:	 202-690-0003
fax:	 202-720-0857

Office of
Ex tr amur al Progr ams

Andrea Brandon
Deputy Administrator

e-mail:	 abrandon@csrees.usda.gov
phone:	 202-720-9181
fax:	 202-401-7752

Science and Educ ation 
Resources De velopment

Franklin Boteler
Interim Deputy Administrator

e-mail:	 fboteler@csrees.usda.gov
phone:	 202-401-2855
fax:	 202-720-3945

Competitive  
Progr ams

Deborah Sheely
Interim Deputy Administrator

e-mail:	 dsheely@csrees.usda.gov
phone:	 202-401-1924
fax:	 202-401-6071

Families, 4-H,  
and Nutrition

Dan Kugler
Interim Deputy Administrator

e-mail:	 dkugler@csrees.usda.gov
phone:	 202-720-2908
fax:	 202-690-2469

Natur al Resources 
and Environment

Dan Kugler
Deputy Administrator

e-mail:	 dkugler@csrees.usda.gov
phone:	 202-401-4555
fax:	 202-401-1706

Economic and 
Communit y Systems

Franklin Boteler
Deputy Administrator

e-mail:	 fboteler@csrees.usda.gov
phone:	 202-720-7947
fax:	 202-690-3162

Plant and  
Animal Systems

Meryl Broussard
Deputy Administrator

e-mail:	 mbroussard@csrees.usda.gov
phone:	 202-401-5877
fax:	 202-401-4888

Equal Opportunit y Staff

Curt Deville
Director

e-mail: 	 cdeville@csrees.usda.gov
phone: 	202-720-2700
fax: 	 202-720-6954

Communic ations Staff

Janet Allen
Director

e-mail: 	jallen@csrees.usda.gov
phone: 	202-720-2677
fax: 	 202-690-0289

Science Polic y  
and Legislative Affairs

Robert Hedberg
Advisor

e-mail: 	rhedberg@csrees.usda.gov
phone: 	202-720-4118
fax: 	 202-720-8987

Budget Office

Christina Buch
Director

e-mail:	 tbuch@csrees.usda.gov
phone:	 202-720-2675
fax:	 202-720-2750

Planning & Accountabilit y

Robert MacDonald
Director

e-mail:	 rmacdonald@csrees.usda.gov
phone:	 202-720-5623
fax:	 202-720-7714
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